Maine State Library

Digital Maine

1951-1975 Executive Proclamations

Proclamations

9-29-1975

Safety on the Streets Week in Maine

James B. Longley

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalmaine.com/arc_executive_proclamations_1975

Recommended Citation

Longley, James B., "Safety on the Streets Week in Maine" (1975). *1951-1975 Executive Proclamations*. 2192.

https://digitalmaine.com/arc_executive_proclamations_1975/2192

This Text is brought to you for free and open access by the Proclamations at Digital Maine. It has been accepted for inclusion in 1951-1975 Executive Proclamations by an authorized administrator of Digital Maine. For more information, please contact statedocs@maine.gov.

PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR Safety on the Street Week

OFFICE OF
SECRETARY OF STATE
RECEIVED
OCT 2 1975
AUGUSTA, MAINE



WHEREAS, the Women's Conference of the National Safety Council represents some 50 members at large and 61 national and international women's organizations with an outreach to 55 million women; and

WHEREAS, the Women's Conference has recognized the need for, and initiated, a National Crusade to have Safety on the Streets (S.O.S.); and

WHEREAS, the Safety on the Street Crusade represents an action-oriented program for volunteers nationwide, who marshal the human resources of their communities and public service, civic, fraternal and law enforcement agencies to have safe neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, program aspects of S.O.S. include automobile, bicycle, pedestrian, personal and school safety, with public support being urged for alcohol and drug counter-measures and national highway safety standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, James B. Longley, do hereby proclaim the last week of October as

"SAFETY ON THE STREETS WEEK"

in recognition of the outstanding contribution to this State and to other communities and States throughout the nation of volunteer womanpower, united to have Safety on the Streets.



Given at the office of the Governor at Augusta, and sealed with the Great Seal of the State of Maine, this Twenty-ninth day of September, in the Year of Our Lord, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-five, and of the Independence of the United States of America, the Two Hundredth.

James B. Longrey

By the Governor

Jarkham L. Sartley
Secretary of State